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Meeting Date:  July 19, 2017 

Agenda Item No.: 8A 

To:   Tree Board 

From:   Dana Morrison, Assistant Planner 

Subject:  Tree Removal Permit 

Recommendation: Approval with Conditions 

Applicant/Owner: Sandborn Tree Services / Don Strouzas: Fiesta 116 

File No.:  2017-43 

Address:  550 Gravenstein Highway North 

CEQA Status:  Categorical Exemption: Class 1 

General Plan:  General Commercial 

Zoning:  General Commercial 

 

Introduction: 

This is a Tree Removal Permit application, requesting approval to remove two trees that are 

located on the south side of the west driveway to Pacific Market, along Covert Lane in 

Sebastopol, California.  This application is subject to Tree Board approval because it involves 

the proposed removal of two Protected Native trees each with a diameter at breast height that 

exceeds 10 inches and are located on a commercial property. 

Project Description: 

This is an application for the approval of a Tree Removal Permit for two Coast Redwood 

(Sequoia sempervirens) trees located at 550 Gravenstein Highway North.  The trees are located 

on the south western side of the Pacific Market property.  The applicant is seeking a Tree 

Removal Permit because roots of the two trees have been consistently causing damage to the 

concrete sidewalk.  The two trees have diameters that are approximately 22.3” and 27.5” each.  

There are two arborist reports attached to this report, outlining the rationale for the removal of 

these trees.    

Public Comment: 

Jenny Rose, Loriel Golden, Nadia Winstead, and Maria (last name unknown), all residents of 

Sebastopol, have contacted the Planning Department to express their concern and opposition to 

the removal of these two trees.  All have stated that they feel that other mitigation measures 

could be taken to address the sidewalk issue.  



City Departmental Comment: 

Becky Duckles, the City Arborist, reviewed the application, conducted a site visit, and prepared 

an Arborist Report on June 26, 2017.  The report is attached and its finding are reflected in the 

following sections of this staff report: Tree Protection Ordinance Consistency, Analysis, 

Recommendation and Findings.  

Environmental Consistency: 

The application is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA, pursuant to Section 
15301, Class 1, which consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, 
licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical 
equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that 
existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination.  The subject trees are located on a 
commercial lot, which is already developed and contains a number of businesses.  The 
proposed tree removals will result in a minor alteration to existing topographical features.     

Requirements for Tree Removal Permit: 

Section 8.12.060.D of the Tree Protection Ordinance states that a Tree Removal Permit may be 

approved when at least one of the following conditions has been verified by an ISA Certified 

Arborist: 

1. The tree is diseased or structurally unsound and, as a result, is likely to become a 

significant hazard to life or property within the next two (2) years. 

This condition does not apply.  

2. The tree poses a likely foreseeable threat to life or property which cannot be reasonably 

mitigated through pruning, root barriers, or other management methods. 

The City Arborist found that the trees’ roots are damaging the concrete sidewalk.  

Possible damage has also been reported to the market wall and plumbing.  The 

application is consistent with this condition.   

3. The property owner can demonstrate that there are unreasonably onerous recurring 

maintenance issues, which are deemed necessary for safety or protection of property.  

The property is responsible for providing documentation to support such a claim. 

The property owner has provided photo documentation showing that the subject 

trees are damaging the existing sidewalk.  The City Arborist documented the 

damage done to the sidewalk, and noted that the roots will likely cause more 

damage, causing recurring maintenance issues.  The application is consistent 

with this condition.   

4. A situation exists or is proposed in which structures or improvements, including, but not 

limited to, building additions, second units, swimming pools, and solar energy systems, 

such as solar panels, cannot be reasonably designed or altered to avoid the need for 

tree removal.  

This condition does not apply.  



5. The tree has matured to such an extent that they are out of scale with adjacent 

structures and utilities, or with other landscape features. 

The City Arborist found that the trees are planted in an area that is too small, and 

that the roots of the two trees are causing damage to the concrete walkway; thus 

they are out of scale with the area available for landscape features.  The 

application is consistent with this condition.     

Public Notification of Tree Removal: 

Section 8.12.060.F: Trees proposed for removal shall be marked by City staff with a form 

prescribed by the City. Notice of a Tree Removal Permit application shall be posted on the 

subject parcel, and in at least two public placed within 300 feet of the affected trees, at least ten 

(10) calendar days prior to the date of the Sebastopol Tree Board meeting at which the 

application will be considered.  

The proposed tree removal was properly noticed at least ten (10) days before the Tree Board 
meeting with one notice being posted on the subject tree and two notices being posted at two 
public places within 300 feet on June 29, 2017, which was twenty (20) days prior to meeting of 
July 19, 2017.  The application is consistent with this requirement.   
 
Analysis: 

The subject trees are Coast Redwoods, which are classified as a Protected Native per the Tree 

Protection Ordinance, and are of significant size with a diameter of 22.3 and 27.5 inches, each.  

The applicant provided an arborist report, conducted by Sandborn Tree Service Inc. (attached), 

which recommended the “removal of both trees to abate hazards and further damage to 

improvements which are inevitable as the trees were planted in a planter that is much too small 

to accommodate them due to their potential for growth. Coast redwoods are the fastest growing 

and are potentially capable of achieving the largest height, girth and spread of any tree on the 

planet.  They have no future in a 5’ wide planter strip.”  The City Arborist agreed with this 

assessment. 

In her report, submitted June 26, 2017, the City Arborist stated that the two trees in question 

were relatively healthy, well-shaped trees, but they were growing in planters too small for their 

roots and growth potential.  The two trees roots’ have damaged the sidewalk significantly, 

creating a trip hazard, and cracked the adjacent curb and paving.  Along with this, possible 

damage to the market wall and plumbing were also reported.  Both are young trees which will 

continue to grow at least an inch in diameter and several feet in height every year.  Based on 

this, the City Arborist concluded that it is reasonable to remove the two trees, however the 

market owner/managers should propose replacement tree species and locations, appropriate 

for the site.  

The application is consistent with three of the five conditions outlined in the Tree Protection 

Ordinance, which only requires consistency with one condition to merit a Tree Removal Permit.  

Furthermore, removal of the subject trees would create an opportunity in to select and plant 

replacement trees which are more compatible with the existing site.   

 

 



Recommendation: 

If it is the consensus of the Tree Board that the subject tree warrants a Tree Removal Permit, 
staff recommends that the application be approved based on the facts, findings, and analysis 
set forth in this staff report, and subject to the conditions of approval outlined.   
 

Findings: 

Finding for Tree Removal Permit, Application No. 2017-43; 550 Gravenstein Highway 

North, for approval to remove two Coast redwood trees: 

1. That the application is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA, pursuant to 
Section 15301, Class 1, which consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, 
leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, 
mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of 
use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination in that the 
proposed tree removal will result in a minor alteration to existing topographical features.    

 
2. That the application is consistent with Section 8.12.060.F of the Tree Protection 

Ordinance in that the proposed tree removal was properly noticed at least ten (10) days 
before the Tree Board meeting with one notice being posted on the subject tree and two 
notices being posted at two public places within 300 feet on June 29, 2017, which was 
twenty (20) days prior to meeting of July 19, 2017. 

 
3. That the application is consistent with Section 8.12.060.D of the Tree Protection 

Ordinance in that the subject trees roots have created a trip hazard, and cracked the 
adjacent curb and paving.  Coast redwoods are fast growing and are capable of 
achieving large height, girth, and spread.  In that both trees are young and will continue 
to grow and will outgrow the 5’ planter in which they were planted, they are likely to 
continue to cause damage to the sidewalk.  The property owner has provided photo 
documentation that the subject trees are damaging the existing sidewalk, and indicated 
through a written statement (conducted by an ISA certified Arborist) that its roots pose a 
threat to the concrete sidewalk and pavement.  The City Arborist documented the 
damage done to the sidewalk, and noted that the roots will likely cause more structural 
damage.  The application is consistent with 3 of the 5 conditions outlined in the Tree 
Protection Ordinance as set forth in the staff report, including requirements 2, 3 and 5, 
which only requires consistency with one condition to grant a Tree Removal Permit. 

Conditions: 

1. The Tree Removal Permit shall be valid for a period of three (3) years. 

 

2. An encroachment permit may be required prior to the removal of the trees.  Please 

contact the Engineering Department prior to installation if work will be performed, or 

materials placed, in the public right-of-way.  The phone number for the Engineering 

Department is 823-2151. 

 

3. Within 45 days from this letter, the applicant shall plant two (2) on-site replacement trees 

of a type and number approved by the City Arborist for each protected tree.  A site plan 

indicating the replacement trees, and/or receipts of the trees shall be submitted to the 

Planning Department upon tree replacement approval and selection.  Alternatively, the 



applicant may opt to allow the City to retain the per-tree replacement deposit of $150.00, 

which will be transferred into the City’s Tree Fund. 

 

Attachments: 

 Tree Removal Permit Application and Checklist 

 Location Map 

 City Arborist Report 

 Site Photographs 
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